

No. 22-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,

Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,

Respondent.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

May 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN ADMIRALTY SHOULD ENFORCE A CHOICE-OF-LAW CLAUSE CONTAINED IN A MARINE INSURANCE CONTRACT WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE COMPETING PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS OF ANOTHER STATE INTERESTED IN APPLYING ITS LAW TO THE DISPUTE.....	5
A. While <i>Wilburn Boat Co. v.</i> <i>Firemans Fund Ins. Co.</i> Applied State Insurance Law To A Marine Insurance Contract, <i>Wilburn Boat</i> Should Not Impede The Uniform Federal Enforcement Of A Choice-Of-Law Clause Contained In That Contract.	7

B.	Under <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , And In Response To <i>Wilburn Boat</i> , The Parties To A Marine Insurance Contract Should Be Able To Designate A Stable And Enforceable Body Of Law To Govern Their Commercial And Legal Relationship.....	9
C.	The Federal Interest In A Harmonious System of Maritime Commerce, Advanced Through The Uniform Enforcement of Pre-Dispute Contract Clauses, Should Preclude Consideration Of The Variable Public Policy Concerns Of Third-Party States.	13
II.	NOWHERE IN <i>THE BREMEN</i> DID THE COURT AUTHORIZE A FEDERAL ADMIRALTY COURT TO SUBORDINATE THE NATIONAL INTEREST IN ENFORCING PRE-DISPUTE CONTRACT CLAUSES TO THE LOCAL PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS OF THE FORUM STATE.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	8
<i>Bisso v. Inland Waterways Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 85 (1955)	17, 18
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W.R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949)	18
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	11
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Knott v. Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 179 U.S. 69 (1900)	9
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961)	9, 13
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	18
<i>Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11, 18

<i>New England Mut. Marine Ins. Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. 1, 11 Wall. 1 (1870).....	7
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	8
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 28 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Firemans Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	4, 6, 7, 19
14A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3671.3 (4th ed.)	9
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6.....	14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(2)(b)	14, 15
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188.....	14
Richard J. Bauerfeld, <i>Effectiveness Of Choice-Of-Law Clauses In Contract Conflicts Of Law: Party Autonomy Or Objective Determination?</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1659 (1982)	15
Erin A. O'Hara & Larry E. Ribstein, <i>The Law Market</i> (2009)	12

Symeon C. Symeonides, *Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2015: Twenty-Ninth Annual Survey*, 64 Am. J. Comp. L. 221 (2016) 15
